THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON

BY-LAW NO. 2022-33

Being a by-law to authorize the Mayor and CAO/Clerk to enter into a Property Purchase Agreement with the Province of Ontario and sign any documents that are necessary to complete the transfer of the specified lands.

WHEREAS Part II, Sections 8 & 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001, c. 25*, as amended establishes the scope of powers of a municipality whereas a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers, and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act.

AND WHEREAS Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario (referred to as the "Minister") wishes to acquire certain lands from the Corporation of the Township of Horton identified as Part Lot 3, Concession 4, Geographic Township of Horton being Part 1 Ministry Plan P-6090-50, 49R17578, being a portion of the Millenium Trail;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Horton **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. That the Mayor and CAO/Clerk be authorized to execute on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of Horton under corporate seal any and all documents as may be necessary to enter into a Property Purchase Agreement attached as Schedule 'A' to this By-Law, with Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario (referred to as the "Minister") and further to sign any necessary documents to complete the transfer.
- 2. That this by-law shall come into effect upon the passing thereof.

Read a First and Second Time this 5 th day of July, 2022. Read a Third Time and Passed this 5 th day of July, 2022.	
MAYOR David M. Bennett	CAO/CLERK Hope Dillabough